collected on one or more variables at same point in time (Aliero, 2004). 

5.1.  Population of the Study  
The study population of this study consists of   all the real estate developers in Kano metropolis. 
The existing record indicates that there are Five Hundred and Sixty Four (564) registered 
members under the umbrella of Kano Property Agents Development Association (KPADA). 
The specific characteristics of the population are that, the study has recognized the registered 
members of these associations to be the relevant participants in the study.

[...]

This study has employed various 
approaches of survey explorative statistical tools of generating primary data that can enable the 
researcher to test the two hypotheses formulated for the study.  

6.1.  Characteristics of the Respondents: Descriptive Statistics 
Two hundred and Thirty Four (234) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the 
respondents that were involved in the study, but one hundred and ninety nine (199) which 
represents 85.04% of respondents were found useful for the analysis. A descriptive statistics of 
the sample revealed that 164 members which are 82.4% of the respondents were male while 
female respondents were 35 which are 17%. This indicated that males have taken majority

[...]

Table 1 above shows the respondents responses with regard to the perceived inconsistencies in 
government policies which have effect on the performance of real Estate in Kano metropolis. 
The total numbers of the respondents (N) that have returned the items of questionnaire were one 
Hundred and ninety nine (199). The minimum and maximum values represent the range of 
options available to the respondents for them to choose one option out of the five options of the 5 
point like scale range.  The respondents agreed with the statement that there are Frequent

[...]

Generated by the Author using SPSS16.0 from Questionnaire Response 

Above table shows that response with regard to the access to finance which has effect on the 
performance of real Estate in Kano metropolis. The total numbers of the respondents (N) that 
have returned the items of questionnaire were one hundred and ninety nine (199). The minimum 
and maximum values represent the range of options available to the respondents for them to 
choose one option out of the five options of the 5 point likert scale range. The respondents 
disagreed that Real Estate owners prepares and maintain good business plan of their business as